

No. 20-773

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NAZIR KHAN, IFTIKHAR KHAN,
Petitioners,

v.

MERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS INC. ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JONATHAN A. HERSTOFF
Counsel of Record
CAMILLE Y. TURNER
KAITLIN M. ABRAMS
HAUG PARTNERS LLP
745 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10151
(212) 588-0800
jherstoff@haugpartners.com

Counsel for Petitioners

April 13, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION. 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Circuit Split Is Deep and Shows No Sign
of Being Resolved Without This Court’s
Intervention. 2

II. 35 U.S.C. § 285 Provides No Reason to Deny
Certiorari 6

III. There Are No Vehicle Problems 7

 A. There Was No Forfeiture by Khan 8

 B. The Harmless-Error Rule Is No Obstacle
 to Review 11

CONCLUSION. 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Barber v. Miller</i> , 146 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1998) | 12 |
| <i>Brickwood Contractors, Inc. v. Datanet Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) | 3 |
| <i>Callaway Golf Co. v. Acushnet Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2009) | 10 |
| <i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) | 4 |
| <i>Gordon v. Unifund CCR Partners</i> , 345 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2003) | 4 |
| <i>Hardy v. Berryhill</i> , 908 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 2018) | 8 |
| <i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014) | 7 |
| <i>In re Miller</i> , 730 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2013) | 3 |
| <i>Intellectual Ventures I LLC v. Trend Micro Inc.</i> , 944 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2019) | 7 |
| <i>Lifestyle Enter., Inc. v. United States</i> , 751 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2014) | 8 |
| <i>Manrique v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1266 (2017) | 11 |
| <i>McGreal v. Vill. of Orland Park</i> , 928 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2019) | 6 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>N. Ill. Telecom, Inc. v. PNC Bank, N.A.</i> , 850 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2017) | 5 |
| <i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014) | 6 |
| <i>Roth v. Green</i> , 466 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2006) | 12 |
| <i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009) | 11 |
| <i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) | 9 |
| <i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 502 U.S. 244 (1992) | 9 |
| <i>Sullivan v. McDonald</i> , 815 F.3d 786 (Fed. Cir. 2016) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) | 8 |
| STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2107(a) | 9 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 285 | 2, 6, 7 |
| RULES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b) | 4 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(1) | 4 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(2) | 1, 2, 3, 5, 6 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(3) | 5 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(4) | 5 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(f)(1)(C) | 4 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(A) | 4 |
